Teachers Retirement Association of Minnesota



Actuarial

Actuarial

Actuarial

Actuarial

Actuarial

Actuarial

Actuary's Certification Letter



THE SEGAL COMPANY
6300 S. Syracuse Way Suite 750 Englewood, CO 80111-7302
T 303.714.9900 F 303.714.9990 www.segalco.com

December 12, 2005

Board of Trustees Teachers Retirement Association Fund 60 Empire Drive Suite 400 St. Paul, MN 55103-1855 DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 303-714-9936

E-MAIL ADDRESS Ithompson@segalco.com

Members of the Board:

We have completed the annual valuation of the Teachers Retirement Association Fund (TRA) as of July 1, 2005. The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. To achieve this purpose, an actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section 356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

The financing objective of the Fund is to establish contribution rates that remain approximately level (as a percent of payroll) from generation to generation. The objective also includes meeting the required deadlines for full funding. The current funding level (the ratio of actuarial assets to the actuarial accrued liability) is 98.51%.

The valuation uses the Entry Age Normal Cost method, with normal cost expressed as a level percentage of earnings. The required contribution under Chapter 356 consists of the normal cost, a supplemental contribution which will amortize the unfunded accrued liability as a level percent of pay amount and an allowance for administrative expenses.

The results of the valuation indicate that the TRA is already at the level of full funding. The contribution sufficiency is 0.95% of payroll, which is a result of the statutory contribution of 10.00% of payroll being less than the actuarial required contribution of 9.05% of payroll.

The actuarial valuation was based upon applicable statutory provisions and Standards for Actuarial Work in effect on July 1, 2005. Primary actuarial assumptions include a pre-retirement interest rate of 8.50%, a post-retirement interest rate of 6.00% (the 8.50% interest less 2.50% COLA), and other assumptions regarding mortality, disability, retirement, salary increases, and withdrawal, which are consistent with the latest experience analysis. Actual plan costs will vary to the extent that actual plan experience varies from these assumptions.

The valuation was performed by using the actuarial cost methods and actuarial assumptions that are described in a separate table of this report. The actuarial cost method and the assumptions related to asset valuation, investment return, earnings progression and active member payroll growth are specified by state statute. All other assumptions are based on actual experience with changes recommended by the actuary, adopted by the TRA Board, and approved by the Legislative Commission on Pensions and Retirement. All assumptions and methods used for funding purposes meet the parameters for the

Benefits, Compensation and HR Consulting Atlanta Boston Chicago Cleveland Denver Hartford Houston Los angeles Minneapolis NEW ORLEANS NEW YORK PHILADELPHIA PHOENIX SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE TORONTO WASHINGTON DC



Multinational Group of Actuaries and Consultants amsterdam barcelona geneva hamburg johannesburg london melbourne mexico city oslo paris

Board of Trustees Teachers Retirement Association Fund December 12, 2005 Page 2

disclosures presented in the financial section of the TRA comprehensive annual financial report, set by GASB Statement No. 25.

These assumptions meet the parameters set by the Government Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 25, Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans.

Supporting schedules and trend data schedules shown in the Actuarial Section of this financial report were prepared by The Segal Company.

The Schedule of Funding Progress shown in the Financial Section of this financial report was prepared by The Segal Company. Segal determined the amount of Annual Required Contributions shown in the Schedule of Contributions From Employers and State of Minnesota in the Financial Section of this financial report.

Although we have reviewed the data for reasonableness and consistency, we have relied on the basic employee data and asset figures. This employee and asset information form the basis for our valuation and to the extent that actual data differs from that submitted for purposes of the valuation, results may vary from those shown in the report.

We certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief this actuarial valuation was performed in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeslie L. Thompson, FSA, MAAA, EA / SEN

Senior Vice President and Consulting Actuary

/dqm

144122/05776.037

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

(Assumptions adopted by the Legislative Commission on Pensions and Retirement on February 22, 2002)

Mortality Rates

Healthy Pre-Retirement	Male	1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for males set back 12 years
	Female	1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for females set back 10 years
Healthy Post-Retirement	Male Female	1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for males set back 6 years 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for females set back 3 years
Disabled:	Male	1965 Railroad Retirement Board (RRB) rates through age 54. For ages 55 to 64, graded rates between 1965 RRB rates and the Healthy Post-Retirement mortality table. For ages 65 and later, the Healthy Post-Retirement mortality table.
	Female	1965 Railroad Retirement Board (RRB) rates through age 54. For ages 55 to 64, graded rates between 1965 RRB rates and the Healthy Post-Retirement mortality table. For ages 65 and later, the Healthy Post-Retirement mortality table.

Summary of Rates: Shown below for selected ages:

Rate (%)

					(, -)				
	Pre-Reti	rement							
	Mort	ality	Withd	rawal	Disab	ility	Retire	nent	
							Rule of 90)	Salary
Age	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Eligible	Other	Increases
20	0.03	0.01	3.70	4.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.00%
25	0.03	0.01	3.20	4.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.00
30	0.04	0.02	2.70	4.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6.00
35	0.04	0.03	2.50	3.90	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.00	6.00
40	0.05	0.03	2.35	2.75	0.03	0.03	0.00	0.00	5.70
45	0.07	0.05	2.10	2.10	0.05	0.05	0.00	0.00	5.20
50	0.10	0.07	1.85	1.85	0.11	0.10	0.00	0.00	5.00
55	0.17	0.10	0.00	0.00	0.22	0.16	50.00	9.00	5.00
60	0.31	0.16	0.00	0.00	0.33	0.25	50.00	50.00	5.30
65	0.52	0.25	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	50.00	50.00	5.70
70	0.77	0.42	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	35.00	35.00	5.70
71	0.84	0.47	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00	5.70

Withdrawal Rates: Select and ultimate rates were based on recent plan experience as of June 30, 2000.

Ultimate rates after the third year are shown in the rate table. Select rates are as

follows:

	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
Male	45.00%	12.00%	6.00%
Female	40.00%	10.00%	8.00%

Salary Increases: Reported salary for prior fiscal year, with new hires annualized, increased according

> to the ultimate table shown in the rate table to current fiscal year and annually for each future year. During a ten-year select period, 0.30 x (10-T) where T is

completed years of service is added to the ultimate rate.

Retirement Age: Graded rates beginning at age 55 as shown in rate table. Members who have attained

the highest assumed retirement age will retire in one year

Percent Married: 85 percent of male members and 65 percent of female members are assumed to be

married. Assume members have no children.

Age of Spouse: Females three years younger than males.

Net Investment Return:

Pre-Retirement: 8.50 percent per annum Post-Retirement: 6.00 percent per annum

Administrative Expenses: Prior year administrative expenses expressed as percentage of prior year payroll.

Allowance for Combined

Service Annuity:

Liabilities for active members are increased by 1.40 percent and liabilities for former members are increased by 4.00 percent to account for the effect of some Participants

having eligibility for a Combined Service Annuity.

Return of Contributions: All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for a deferred benefit were

assumed to take the larger of their contributions accumulated with interest or the

value of their deferred benefit.

Interest on Member Contributions:

Members and former members who are eligible for the money purchase annuity are assumed to receive interest credits equal to the Pre-Retirement interest rate. All other members and former members receive the interest crediting rate as specified in

statutes.

Special Consideration:

Married members assumed to elect subsidized joint and survivor form of annuity as follows:

Males: 15% elect 50% J&S option

25% elect 75% J&S option 55% elect 100% J&S option

Females: 20% elect 50% J&S option

10% elect 75% J&S option 30% elect 100% J&S option

Benefit Increases After Retirement:

Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess of 6.00 percent accounted for by 6.00 percent post-retirement assumptions.

Asset Valuation Method:

Market Value, adjusted for amortization obligations receivable at the end of each fiscal year, less a percentage of the Unrecognized Asset Return determined at the close of each of the four preceding fiscal years. Unrecognized Asset Return is the difference between actual net return on Market Value of Assets and the asset return expected during the fiscal year (based on the assumed interest rate employed in the July 1 Actuarial Valuation of the fiscal year).

Actuarial Cost Method:

Entry Age Normal Cost Method. Entry age is the age at the time the participant commenced employment. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are expressed as a level percentage of payroll, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect.

Payment on the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:

A level percentage of payroll each year to the statutory amortization date of July 1, 2020, assuming payroll increases of 5.00 percent per annum. If the TRA Fund has a negative Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability, the surplus amount shall be amortized over 30 years as a level percentage of payroll.

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Methods: There have been no changes made to the actuarial assumptions and cost methods since the prior valuation. Pursuant to the statute, since there is now an unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL), the amortization period is 15 years (to complete amortization of the UAAL by July 1, 2020).

Valuation Report Highlights

Summary of Key Valuation Results

	July 1, 2005 Valuation		July 1, 2004 Valuation
Contributions (% of payroll) for plan year beginning July 1:			
Statutory — Chapter 354	10.00%		10.00%
Required — Chapter 356	9.05%		8.46%
Sufficiency/(Deficiency)	0.95%		1.54%
Funding elements for plan year beginning July 1:			
Normal cost\$	271,801,325	\$	258,898,450
Market value of assets	17,806,012,464	1	16,970,456,703
Actuarial value of assets (AVA)	17,752,917,313	1	17,519,909,350
Actuarial accrued liability (AAL)	18,021,410,061	1	17,518,783,700
Unfunded/(Overfunded) actuarial accrued liability\$	268,492,748	\$	(1,125,650)
Funded ratios:			
Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio	103.31%		104.77%
Current assets (AVA)\$	17,752,917,313	\$ 1	17,519,909,350
Current benefit obligations	17,184,241,402	1	16,721,495,421
Projected Benefit Funded Ratio	101.82%		104.64%
Current and expected future assets	20,807,440,232	2	20,721,263,103
Current and expected future benefit obligations	20,435,323,407	\$ 1	19,802,891,699
(Present Value of Benefits)			
GASB 25/27 for plan year beginning July 1:			
Annual required employee contributions\$	103,102,940	\$	94,679,310
Accrued Liability Funded Ratio (AVA/AAL)	98.51%		100.01%
Covered actual payroll	3,121,571,447	\$	3,032,483,365
Demographic data for plan year beginning July 1:			
Number of pensioners and beneficiaries	38,957		37,649
Number of vested terminated members	9,880		10,767
Number of other non-vested terminated members	19,151		18,223
Number of active members	74,552		72,008
Total projected payroll*\$	3,389,066,754	\$	3,206,759,440
Average annual payroll (projected dollars)*\$	45,459	\$	44,533

 $[*]Calculated\ as\ covered\ actual\ payroll,\ projected\ one\ year\ with\ salary\ scale.$

Actuary's Commentary

Purpose

This report has been prepared by The Segal Company to present a valuation of the Teachers Retirement Association Fund as of July 1, 2005. The valuation was performed to determine whether the assets and contributions are sufficient to provide the prescribed benefits. The contribution requirements presented in this report are based on:

- Section 356.215 of the Minnesota Statutes;
- The benefit provisions of the Retirement Fund, as administered by the Fund;
- The characteristics of covered active members, inactive vested members, pensioners and beneficiaries as of July 1, 2005, provided by the Fund;
- The assets of the Fund as of June 30, 2005, provided by the Fund;
- Economic assumptions regarding future salary increases and investment earnings; and
- Other actuarial assumptions, regarding employee terminations, retirement, death, etc.

Significant Issues in Valuation Year

The following key findings were the result of this actuarial valuation:

- The actuarial accrued liability funded ratio based on the actuarial value of assets over the actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 2005 is 98.51 percent compared to 101.01 percent as of July 1, 2004. This ratio is a measure of funding status, and its history is a measure of funding progress, and is the ratio required to be reported under GASB 25.
- As of this valuation, the plan now has an unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL), and the amortization period for the payment of the UAAL is now 15 years or July 1, 2020 (when the plan was sufficient, the funding period was 30 years, as shown in the 2004 report).
- As indicated on page 61 of this report, the total unrecognized investment gain as of June 30, 2005, is \$53,095,151. This investment gain will be recognized in the determination of the actuarial value of assets for funding purposes in the next few years, to the extent it is not offset by recognition of investment losses derived from future experience. Earnings in excess of 8.50 percent will help temper possible increases in future contribution requirements.
- The statutory contribution rate under Chapter 354 is equal to 10.00 percent of payroll compared to the required contribution rate under Chapter 356 of 9.05 percent of payroll. Therefore the contribution sufficiency is 0.95 percent of payroll as of July 1, 2005 (page 66).
- There were no changes in plan provisions, actuarial assumptions or actuarial cost methods since the prior valuation.

TRA Plan Census

For Years Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004

Category	2005	2004	Change From Prior Year
Active members in valuation:			
Number	74,552	72,008	3.5%
Average age	43.1	43.2	N/A
Average service	11.7	11.7	N/A
Total projected payroll	\$3,389,066,754	\$3,206,759,440	5.7%
Average projected payroll	45,459	44,533	2.1%
Total active vested members	57,941	55,704	4.0%
Vested terminated members	9,880	10,767	(8.2%)
Retired participants:			
Number in pay status	35,779	34,581	3.5%
Average age	70.0	69.9	N/A
Average monthly benefit	\$2,313	\$2,315	(0.1%)
Disabled members:			
Number in pay status	581	589	(1.4%)
Average age	57.5	57.2	N/A
Average monthly benefit	\$1,620	\$1,615	0.3%
Beneficiaries:			
Number in pay status	2,597	2,479	4.8%
Average age	76.5	73.5	N/A
Average monthly benefit	\$2,029	\$2,022	0.3%
Other non-vested terminated members	19,151	18,223	5.1%

Reconciliation of Member Data

		Active Members	Inactive Members	Retired Participants	Disableds	Beneficiaries	Total
A.	Number as of June 30, 2004	72,008	28,990	34,581	589	2,479	138,647
B.	Adjustments	(104)	(30)	263	0	0	129
C.	Number as of June 30, 2004 from TRA	71,904	28,960	38,844	589	2,479	138,776
D.	Additions	8,386	3,994	1,885	57	254	14,576
E.	Deletions						
	1. Retirements from Active/ Inactive	(1,583)	(267)	0	0	0	(1,850)
	2. Disability Retirements from Active	(8)	0	0	0	0	(8)
	3. Retirements from Disability	0	0	0	(36)	0	(36)
	4. Active Disability from Inactive	0	(47)	0	0	0	(47)
	5. Died with Beneficiary	0	0	(183)	(4)	0	(187)
	6. Died without Beneficiary	(11)	(16)	(763)	(22)	(60)	(872)
	7. Terminated - deferred	(903)	0	0	0	0	(903)
	8. Terminated - other non-vested	(2,949)	0	0	0	0	(2,949)
	9. Refunds	(284)	(784)	0	0	0	(1,068)
	10. Rehired as active	0	(2,809)	0	0	0	(2,809)
	11. Expired benefits	0	0	(4)	(3)	(76)	(83)
F.	Number as of June 30, 2005	74,552	*29,031	35,779	581	2,597	142,540

^{*}Includes 9,880 vested and 19,151 other non-vested terminations

Statement of Plan Net Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2005

	Market Value	Cost Value
Assets in Trust		
Cash, equivalents, short-term securities	\$ 92,006,277	\$ 92,006,277
Fixed income	1,703,690,442	1,746,295,126
Equity	5,505,105,560	5,407,299,228
Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement Investment Fund*	10,438,051,358	10,438,051,358
Invested securities lending collateral	1,929,314,788	1,929,314,788
Other assets	11,619,633	11,619,633
Total assets in trust	\$ 19,679,788,058	\$ 19,624,586,410
Assets receivable	\$ 10,628,425	\$ 10,628,425
Liabilities		
Invested Securities Lending Collateral	\$ (1,929,314,788)	\$ (1,929,314,788)
Other	(14,870,436)	(14,870,436)
Total liabilities	\$ (1,944,185,224)	\$ (1,944,185,224)
Net assets held in trust for pension benefits		
MPRIF reserves	\$ 10,438,051,358	\$ 10,438,051,358
Member reserves	1,704,913,063	1,704,913,063
Other non-MPRIF reserves	5,663,048,043	5,607,846,393
Total assets available for benefits	\$ 17,806,012,464	\$ 17,750,810,814
Net Assets at Market/Cost Value	\$ 17,806,012,464	\$ 17,750,810,814

^{*} The number shown is the full MPRIF reserve amount. The actual MPRIF market value of \$8,560,642,762 is not used for funding purposes because this deficiency is accounted for separately and is expected to be recovered from future excess earnings on MPRI funds.

Statement of Change in Net Plan Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2005

	Non-MPRIF Assets	MPRIF Reserve	Market Value					
A. Assets available at beginning of period	od \$6,877,501,962	\$10,092,954,741	\$16,970,456,703					
B. Additions								
1. Member contributions	\$ 160,982,004	\$ 0	\$ 160,982,004					
2. Employer contributions	157,693,090	0	157,693,090					
3. Contributions from other sources	2,985,078	0	2,985,078					
4. MPRIF income	0	830,780,467	830,780,467					
5. Net investment income								
a. Interest and dividends	540,207,545	0	540,207,545					
b. Net appreciation/(depreciation)		0	217,179,791					
c. Investment expenses	(9,892,718)	0	(9,892,718)					
d. Net subtotal	747,494,618		747,494,618					
6. Other	3,310,681	0	3,310,681					
7. Total additions	\$1,072,465,471	\$ 830,780,467	\$ 1,903,245,938					
	. , , ,							
C. Operating expenses								
1. Service requirements	\$ 0	\$ 1,022,761,162	\$ 1,022,761,162					
2. Disability benefits	11,810,137	0	11,810,137					
3. Survivor benefits	1,186,119	12,683,106	13,869,225					
4. Refunds	6,744,116	0	6,744,116					
5. Administrative expenses	10,883,151	0	10,883,151					
6. Other	1,622,386	0	1,622,386					
7. Total operating expenses	\$ 32,245,909	\$ 1,035,444,268	\$ 1,067,690,177					
1 6 1	· , , , ,	· / / /	· , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
D. Other changes in reserves								
1. Annuities awarded	\$ (609,541,622)	\$ 609,541,622	\$ 0					
2. Mortality gain/loss	59,781,204	(59,781,204)	0					
3. Change in MPRIF assumptions	0	0	0					
4. Total other changes	\$ (549,760,418)	\$ 549,760,418	\$ 0					
E. Assets available at end of period	\$7,367,961,106	\$10,438,051,358	\$17,806,012,464					
F. Determination of current year unrec	ognized asset return							
1. Average balance								
a. Non-MPRIF assets available at	BOY: (A)		\$ 6,877,501,962					
b. Non-MPRIF assets available at			7,308,179,902					
	c. Average balance [(a) + (b) - Net Investment Income] / 2							
Net Investment Income: (B.5)			6,717,438,283					
2. Expected return: 8.50% x (F.1. (c)			570,982,254					
3. Actual return (B.5 (d)) + (B.6)	·/·		750,805,299					
4. Current year unrecognized asset re	turn: (E3) (E2)		\$ 179,823,045					
4. Current year unrecognized asset re	turn. (r.3) - (r.4)		φ 177,043,043					

 $[*]Before\ adjustment\ for\ MPRIF\ mortality\ gain\ (loss)\ and\ new\ MPRIF\ assumptions.$

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2005

1.	Market value of assets available for ber	nefits			\$ 17,806,012,464
			Original	% Not	
			Amount	Recognized	
2.	Calculation of unrecognized return				
	(a) Year ended June 30, 2005	\$	179,823,045	80%	\$ 143,858,436
	(b) Year ended June 30, 2004		499,642,191	60%	299,785,315
	(c) Year ended June 30, 2003		(401,116,000)	40%	(160,446,400)
	(d) Year ended June 30, 2002	(1,150,511,000)	20%	(230,102,200)
	(e) Total unrecognized return				\$ 53,095,151
3.	Actuarial value of assets: (1) - (2e)				\$ 17,752,917,313
	("Current Assets")				

Financial Information

It is desirable to have level and predictable plan costs from one year to the next. For this reason, the Minnesota Statutes require an asset valuation method that gradually adjusts to market value. Under this valuation method, the full value of market fluctuations is not recognized in a single year and, as a result, the asset value and the plan costs are more stable. The amount of the adjustment to recognize market value is treated as income, which may be positive or negative. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are treated equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate effect on the actuarial value.

Both the actuarial value and market value of assets are representations of the Fund's financial status. As investment gains and losses are gradually taken into account, the actuarial value of assets tracks the market value of assets. The actuarial asset value is significant because the Fund's liabilities are compared to these assets to determine what portion, if any, remains unfunded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in determining the contribution requirement.

Actuarial Experience

Year Ended June 30, 2005

1. Net gain/(loss) from investments

2. Net gain/(loss) from other experience

3. Net experience gain/(loss): (1) + (2)

\$ (477,027,445)

167,807,618

\$ (309,219,827)

Actuarial Experience

To calculate the required contribution, assumptions are made about future events that affect the amount and timing of benefits to be paid and assets to be accumulated. Each year actual experience is measured against the assumptions. If overall experience is more favorable than anticipated (an actuarial gain), the contribution requirement will decrease from the previous year. On the other hand, the contribution requirement will increase if overall actuarial experience is less favorable than expected (an actuarial loss).

Taking account of experience gains or losses in one year without making a change in assumptions reflects the belief that the single year's experience was a short-term development and that, over the long term, experience will return to the original assumptions. For contribution requirements to remain stable, assumptions should approximate experience.

If assumptions are changed, the contribution requirement is adjusted to take into account a change in experience anticipated for all future years.

For the plan year ended June 30, 2005, the total loss is \$309,219,827, including a loss of \$477,027,445 from investments and a gain of \$167,807,618 from all other sources. The net experience variation from individual sources other than investments was 0.9 percent of the actuarial accrued liability, which is under 1.0 percent of the total actuarial accrued liability, and includes age/service requirements, disability, mortality (pre and post-retirement), withdrawal, and salary increases.

Actuarial Balance Sheet

July 1, 2005

A.	Curre	nt Assets (page 61)				. \$	17,752,917,313
В.	Expect	ted Future Assets					
		esent Value of Expected Future					
		tatutory Supplemental Contributions.					640,609,573
		esent Value of Future Normal Costs				_	2,413,913,346
	3. To	tal Expected Future Assets	•••••	•••••	•••••	. \$	3,054,522,919
C.	Total (Current and Expected Future Assets	·			. \$	20,807,440,232
D.	Curre	nt Benefit Obligations		Non-Vested	Vested		Total
	1. Be	nefit recipients	_				
	a.	Retirement annuities		0	\$ 9,981,011,176	\$	9,981,011,176
	b.	Disability benefits		0	142,735,566		142,735,566
	c.	Beneficiaries		0	466,747,205		466,747,205
	2. Ve	sted terminated members		0	287,802,035		287,802,035
	3. Ot	her non-vested terminated members		0	30,315,786		30,315,786
	4. Ac	tive members:					
	a.	Retirement benefits	\$	25,216,380	\$ 5,762,050,132	\$	5,787,266,512
	b.	Disability benefits		916,203	95,848,470		96,764,673
	c.	Death benefits		401,528	44,019,191		44,420,719
	d.	Withdrawal benefits		12,631,949	334,545,781		347,177,730
	5. To	tal Current Benefit Obligations	\$	39,166,060	\$ 17,145,075,342	\$	17,184,241,402
Е.	Expect	ted Future Benefit Obligations				\$	3,251,082,005
F.	Total Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations Present Value of Benefits: (D.5 + E)					\$	20,435,323,407
G.	. Current Unfunded Actuarial Liability (D.5 – A)						(568,675,911)
н.	Curre	\$	(372,116,825)				

Determination of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) and Supplemental Contribution Rate

July 1, 2005

		Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Present Value of Future Normal Costs	Actuarial Accrued Liability
A.	Determination of Actuarial Accrued Liability			
	1. Active Members			
	a. Retirement benefits	\$ 8,684,381,166	\$ 1,909,897,577	\$ 6,774,483,589
	b. Disability benefits	162,500,960	59,560,907	102,940,053
	c. Death benefits	72,380,146	24,759,634	47,620,512
	d. Withdrawal benefits	607,449,367	419,695,228	187,754,139
	e. Total	\$ 9,526,711,639	\$ 2,413,913,346	\$ 7,112,798,293
	2. Vested terminated members	\$ 287,802,035	0	\$ 287,802,035
	Other non-vested terminated members	30,315,786	0	
				30,315,786
	4. Annuitants in the MPRIF	10,438,051,358	0	10,438,051,358
	5. Annuitants not in the MPRIF	152,442,589	0	152,442,589
	6. Total	\$20,435,323,407	\$ 2,413,913,346	\$18,021,410,061
В.	Determination of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued	Liability		
	Actuarial Accrued Liability			\$18,021,410,061
	2. Actuarial Value of Assets (page 61)			17,752,917,313
	3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: (1) - (\$ 268,492,748	
C.	Determination of Supplemental Contribution 1	Rate		
	1. Present value of future payrolls through the ar	mortization date of	July 1, 2020	\$39,061,559,348
	2. Supplemental contribution rate (B.3) ÷ (C.1)			0.69%

Development of Unfunded/(Overfunded) Actuarial Accrued Liability

Year Ending June 30, 2005

1.	Unfunded/(Overfunded) actuarial accrued liability at beginning of year	\$	(1,125,650)
2.	Normal cost at beginning of year, including expenses		269,781,601
3.	Total contributions		318,675,094
4.	Interest		
	a. For whole year on (1) + (2) \$ 22,835,756		
	b. For half year on (3)		
	c. Total interest: (4a) - (4b)		9,292,064
5.	Expected unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial accrued liability: $(1) + (2) - (3) + (4)$	\$	(40,727,079)
6.	Changes due to (gain)/loss from:		
	a. Investments		
	b. Demographics*(167,807,618)		
	c. Total changes due to (gain)/loss (page 62)	\$	309,219,827
7.	Unfunded/(Overfunded) actuarial accrued liability at end of year	\$	268,492,748
		=	

^{*}Includes (gain)/loss due to age/service retirements, disability, mortality (pre and post-retirement), withdrawal and salary increases.

Determination of Contribution Sufficiency

July 1, 2005

Α.	Sta	f Dollar Amount			
		•			
	1.	Employee contributions	5.00%	\$	169,453,338
	2.	Employer contributions	5.00%		169,453,338
	3.	Total	10.00%	\$	338,906,676
В.	Re				
	1.	Normal Cost			
		a. Retirement	6.51%	\$	220,684,603
		b. Disability	0.19%		6,275,069
		c. Death	0.08%		2,700,934
		d. Withdrawal	1.24%		42,140,719
		e. Total	8.02%	\$	271,801,325
	2.	Supplemental contribution amortization	0.69%	\$	23,384,561
	3.	Allowance for administrative expenses	0.34%	_	11,522,827
	4.	Total	9.05%	\$	306,708,713
C.	Co	ntribution Sufficiency (Deficiency) (A.3) - (B.4)	0.95%	\$	32,197,963
Pro	\$3	,389,066,754			

^{*}Calculated as covered actual payroll, projected one year with salary scale.

Solvency Test

Dollar Amounts in Thousands

Portion of Actuarial Accrued Liabilities Covered by Reported Assets

Aggregate Accrued L	iabilities
---------------------	------------

Valuation as of June 30	(1) Member Contributions	(2) Retirees and Beneficiaries	(3) Members (Employer Financed Portion)	Valuation Assets	(1)	(2)	(3)	
1996	1,164,651	4,319,329	4,882,188	9,541,221	100%	100%	83.1%	
1997	1,252,843	4,808,918	4,901,876	11,103,759	100%	100%	100.0%	
1998	1,303,006	5,570,230	5,173,076	12,727,546	100%	100%	100.0%	
1999	1,321,579	6,751,682	5,186,308	14,011,247	100%	100%	100.0%	
2000	1,354,683	8,055,622	5,392,136	15,573,151	100%	100%	100.0%	
2001	1,403,755	9,106,198	5,394,031	16,834,024	100%	100%	100.0%	
2002	1,483,243	9,555,364	5,464,492	17,378,994	100%	100%	100.0%	
2003	1,561,048	9,713,507	5,581,824	17,384,179	100%	100%	100.0%	
2004	1,632,995	10,092,955	5,792,834	17,519,909	100%	100%	100.0%	
2005	1,704,913	10,438,051	5,878,446	17,752,917	100%	100%	95.4%	

Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)					
Year		\$	%	\$			
Ended	Active	Annual	Increase in	Annual			
June 30	Members	Covered Payroll	Covered Payroll	Average			
1996	68,490	2,252,383	2.5%	32,888			
1997	68,554	2,359,011	4.7%	34,411			
1998	68,247	2,422,958	2.7%	35,503			
1999	68,613	2,625,254	8.3%	38,262			
2000	70,508	2,704,575	3.0%	39,249			
2001	71,097	2,812,000	4.0%	39,552			
2002	71,690	2,873,771	2.2%	40,086			
2003	71,916	2,952,887	2.8%	41,060			
2004	72,008	3,032,483	2.7%	42,113			
2005	74,552	3,121,571	2.9%	41,871			

Schedule of Retirees and Beneficiaries Added To and Removed From Retirement Rolls

	Added To Rolls		Removed From Rolls		June 1, 200X Payment		Avonogo
Fiscal Year	Number	Annual Allowances	Number	Annual Allowances	Number	Annual Allowances	Average Annual Allowances
2005							
Retirement Disability Beneficiaries	2,106 58 297	\$57,668,914 \$ 1,011,616 \$ 6,475,987	59	\$16,831,656 \$1,288,335 \$3,016,273	35,120 587 3,028	\$ 971,477,075 \$ 11,409,732 \$ 67,280,901	\$ 27,661 \$ 19,437 \$ 22,219
2004							
Retirement Disability Beneficiaries	1,726 74 299	\$48,266,626 \$ 1,431,398 \$ 6,196,059	45	\$ 17,942,943 \$ 943,335 \$ 2,506,367	33,675 588 2,885	\$ 933,150,918 \$ 11,462,253 \$ 62,690,339	\$ 27,710 \$ 19,494 \$ 21,730
2003							
Retirement Disability Beneficiaries	1,752 60 278	\$45,213,170 \$ 838,012 \$ 6,006,648	54	\$16,595,867 \$1,199,063 \$2,022,035	32,638 559 2,723	\$ 905,702,949 \$ 10,839,002 \$ 58,540,855	\$ 27,751 \$ 19,355 \$ 21,499
2002 - Total Benefit Recipients 34,974 \$ 946,344,333							
2001 - Total Benefit Recipients 33,757 \$ 861,787,4					\$ 861,787,476		
2000 - Total Benefit Recipients 31,946 \$ 755,036,577							
1999 - Total Ber	nefit Recip	ients			29,749	\$ 620,937,964	

Note: Detailed data on retirees and beneficiaries added to and removed from rolls is not available prior to FY 2003.